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The MluJster of Food.aDd Acrlcul·
tare (Sbri S. It. PaUl): (a) to (d). A atatement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix I, annex·
ure No. 12].

~

NagarjlllUlS8gar and SrIsaIlam
Projects

.48 J Shrl Madhusu4an itao: . L Shrl Rami Reddy:

Will the Minister of IrrigatiOn aDd Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question. No.
80 on the 4th August, 1959 and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken a final decision with regard to the height of the Nagarjunasagar dam and the simultaneous construction of Srisailam Project;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the expenditure that is expected to be provided for Srisailam Pro·
jeet. in the Third Five Year Plan; and

(d) when the work on Srisailam Project is expected to commence?

The Deputy Minister of Irri&'atlon and Power (Shrl Hathl): (a) and (b).
The Nagarjunasagar Project, as included in the Plan, provides for a maximum reservoir level of 525. The joint Project report submitted by the erstwhile Governments of Andhra and Hyderabad provided for elevation of 590 in the ultimate stage. The Committe.e on Plan Projects is examining the feasibility of integrating the ultimate scope of the Nagarjunasagar Project with the proposed Srisailam Project. The Committee has not yet submitted its report. The question will come up for consideration by the Government of India only if and when a recommendation in this regard is made by this Committee.

(c) and (d). The Project report on the Srisailam Project was recently submitted by the Andhra Pradesh Govemment and Is under technical scrutiny of the Central Water aDd

Power Commission. Thereafter, it will bc submitted to the Technical Advisory Committee on irrigation and power projects. The question of ita inclusion in the Third Five Year Plan and the funds to be ear-marked for it will be considered after the Project has been cleared by the Technical
Committee.

*'II't. '" qa •• : ~ "'" lAY
p.'!f'Jft~il'(I'f.r'l>'tt'IT~fll;:

(iii) ~ m it 1jfq' wm:
ilim HY..t-f,. it~({lfi"~'I[VI'
ron- ~; !Ah:

(~) ~~1t; ~ it;m
it~sn«r~1t;f<'l1i~
it ~ '3'fll1 fiI;li «?

p. ~ (1ft ~o io pqan):
(IF)!Ah: (liI').~~~
'I>'t "IT W t !Ah: f'lImr (l' ~ 'I>'t m.r
~ ~ ~ "fl1I1ft I

*~o. 1ft ~ ~ : W ~
'!f'Jft~il'(I'f.r'l>'tt'IT~fIF: •

(iii) W ~ ~ a fll; 19 or«6',
ttf,o 'IIl.~ 'In' ~ ~ ;;rrit .rot
~~..nqmr f.;rir it; ~
~~it~'In'~'SI'If<;ff'RT
~ 'IT;

(!If) w~~~~~
If; ~

(If) 1fIfT ~ on: ~ ~
.rot "4t tf f'~ ~ ~ ..n fimtm::
lflli'.:n-?


Written Annue1" MAGHA 21, 1881 (SAKA) Written Annuet. 274

~ri ~'r (sA ~«.n) :
('I') iI't ~ I ~t~ 1fIOr
~ OR: ~ prr 'IT (..-.rr. o;ft 'f1: ;r(Y)
.q;;IT~~;;rr~II{:ait~
'lit 'Iilmr 'lit t11ft' 1ft, ;;IT ~
~I

(l!f) ~ m 'lit ;;rior{ 'liT .ri~
t Ai' <¥'t ~ ~.~ II{ lIT ~,
'4'IIif.I; ~ om: it ~ fifUIift w~
~tl

('1') <iT ~, ~ ~ ~
1IT ~ ~ ~ ftifflr 1fIOr lII11l t m>f 1fT I

Jlaral Indebtedness In Tripura

-51. Shrt Bangshi Thakur: Will the
:Minister of Community Development aDd Co.operatlon be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any
·estimate of the Rural Indebtedness in 'Tripura at present;

(b) if sq, what is the total estimated
.lIJDDW1t; and .

(c) the steps proposed to be taken 'm safeguard the interest of the rural
:people?

'ftIe Deputy Mlnlster of CommlULlt,.
Development and Cooperation (Shrt lL S. Murthy): (a) and (b). Accordine to the Rural Credit Survey Committee (1952) the average debt per Indebted family In Tripura was esti·
mated at Rs. 387 for cultivators and JIL 265 for non-cultivators. This estimate was based on data of varying
-decrees of reliabil1ty. No estimate of "tile total indebtedness in Tripura is available.

(c) Steps are being taken to conBoli·
...... and expand the Co-operative
_ent so as to provide larger institutional credit. As against a. advance of Rs. 4.4 lakhs sanctioned by the Tripura Apex Cooperative Bank in 1957-58 to primary societies, the Bank sanctioned Rs. 7.2 lakhs in 1958-59. For
the year 1959-60 the Government of India have provided necessary guarantees to the Reserve Bank for an advance of Ro. 10 lakhs to the Tripura Apex Co-operative IIank.
With increase in the quantum of credit disbursed through the cooperatives, the loans taken from private money-lenders are expected to decline.
The Bombay Money-lenders Act hal been extended to Tripura.
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